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FROM THI| BOSLINS CHAIR
Apologies for the latencss of this Newsletter. I-lowever, the delay isn't all bad as in
the interim some material which may be of interest to members has arrived rnaking
publication a worthwhrle exercise. Of spccial importance is conflrmation that the
Royal Queensland Yacht Squadron has agreecl to host and run our 2001 National
Championship regartta commencing on Mondav. Jan. 8'h 2001 and concluding on
Friday Jan. I 2'h 2OOl. As previourty advised, IJrad 'faylor (l; 'l'roup) has kindly
agreed to be the conduit through which the Association works with RQYS ancl as
soon as the schedule of races and other details are finalised, a formal Notice of Race
will be issued. In the meantime, those ol''us who have to can apply fbr rec. leave to
cover at least the period outlined above, confident in the knowledge that there willbe
a regatta to attend. We hope to see you there.

THE TRON HEADSAIL
Sailing and the issue of outboard motors always seems an incongruity to me, the more
so consiCenng Joshua Siocum saile,J a keel boat around the worici without a motor of
any sort. However, I have resigned myself to the fact that they are a part of the
trailable yacht scene and therefore, like everything else these days, are subject to
some sort of bureaucratic interest. In this regard you will find attached to this
Newsletter a Memo( ! !) from the VYC regarding their use.

QUO VADIS ?

Where to indeed. With the year 2000 not yet half done, it might seem premature to be
considering where we go fbr the 2002 Nationals but in fact we have received a letter
from long-time Association stalwart, John White (Callisto) indicating that the
Canberra Cruising Yacht Association rvould enthusiastically embrace the notion of
running ourNationals in January of that year. The matter will of course be discussed
at the AGM in Bnsbane but it is rvorth noting that 2002 will be the turn of
NSW/ACT to host our Titles and that Lake Burley Griflin is a venue we've not
previously visited. At a personal level, John has grven valuable support to the
Association over the years and it is largely due to his enthusiasm for the Class that
there are now 5 RLs sailing in Canberra. An RL National Championship in the
National Capital would certainly assist in the further promotion of the Class in a city
where a good deal of interest in RLs could reasonably be anticipated.

MEMBERSHIP FEES _ 2OOO/2OOT SEA,SOI{
Last year rve could boast 40 members rvho'd paid their Association membership subs.
So tar this season we have lust 26. If vou are one of the l4 rvho have strayed from the
t'lock, your Newsletter will be accomprnied with an dccount rendered lnvoice tbr the
current yeff and the Association rvould be grateful for vour prompt attention to the
matter.

VICTO R 1.4N RL24 C H.,l *t P IO;\SHIPJI' 2 0A0
This year. the Vic. State Titles \,vere heid in conjunction with the VYC Victorian
Trailable Yacht Championships conducted t y the Mordialloc Motor Yacht Club on
l8/l9th March last. ConcJitions ov'cr the tbur heats ranged tiom too much wind and
too rough theat l) through not enough rvind rnd too rough theat 3) to just about nght
(heats 3 &+). A total of l.{ RLs participaterJ. l2 of which were Drop Keels. In that
Division, Simon Walsh (()lutui?rrrr) wils agarn the rvinner rvhile the in the Swing Keel
Divn. lan Lane (l'ht:; lVuy I p) *on tiorn fbllow Colac Yacht Club member. Bryan



Cuthbertson ( T\nrcun). In the Drops, second place went to Jamie McDonald making a
most u,elcome return to the fleet rvith Solituire rvhile a meritorious third u,ent to Don
Lervis (lnv,unu l') Congratulations to all winners and place getters and to all our
participating skippers and crerv. It was an irnportant event on the VYC calendar and

our C-lass \\,AS represented rvith distinction. I'm reliably informed that the large

turnout of RL24s did rrot go unnoticed and the support rvas appreciated in VYC
tltanagenrent circles. Unfortunately, it rvas not possible to arrange a presentation
event at the conclusion of the regatta trut hopefully sonrething carr be arranged belore
the start of the next season. Part of the protllem is geographical -- the tyranny of
distance. If all else fails the troplry recipients rvill receive their rervards via the post.

RI .9 11,* {'T'BERSP,4CE
Most. if not all, menrbers will be aware that an RL24 web page exists on the internet.
As lar as ['ln A\\iare, the establishment of this site was not an Association initiative
and, indeed. rve have not yet been able to clarify just exactly rvho \\'as responsible for
its appearence an,.J n-''aintenance but it apparently contains a lot of useful infonnation
about the Class. Bruce Castles spoke briefly to me about the matter recentll' and

expressed the l'ieu,that as an Association there may be some value in having a closer
relatiorrship rvith the site. Bruce has norv followed up rvith a letter to me. part of
u'hich is reproduced here as a means of getting some general discussion going about
horv u'e misht best exploit this opportunitv for the benefit of the Class.

"ilnother thing e.rerc'isin4 nry ntintl on lhe lll,.front (opurt .frotn tny boul nrocking me
('rer.t'tlu.r'hec'cnt,re I don't use itt) is the v'eh pege. flave-t,ou cltecked il oul? Il',s
quite e-rlen.sit,e ttnd I gcl c:alls qtrile rcgularll,.fi'om.fitlk v,ln have lokan nt.r.' nume.[ront
it. Iv'oncler i.f'thrtre y'rruld hevalue in lun,inga hit of'ahruinslrtrmirrgse,ssirtrt ltt,see
t/'tltt'rr: i,\ (t 11'dt,u'e c'dt'tlurn il lo our cttlvonlage (tlrc A,v,sot'iolir)n',t atlvunlage, lhul
r,r.l It i,s u tx'o-edged ,rv,ortl people con get ull tlte irtfit lhey wonl tt'illnril helonging
lrt lha,7,s.s'ttcirtlion hul v,e L'ut't gel oc:ce,s,r: lr) per-tplev,ho ure ruil ntemller,s. 'l'|rc lri<:k,

tt,s I,rac il, i,s lo conyincc or4,tter,s v,ho u,re theweb site lhol it i,s lo lheir uclvttttlttge lo
,str7't7tot'l lhe,4,s,sociuliott hecau,se u vihranl associalion pre.terve.\ the cktllar vulue r1{

llrcir"houl. Bul hovr?')'?? Ptt it around sonrc of the,rlalu,art,s lo lrcn,e a lhink ohout -- I
v'ill tlo llrc ,sunre lhi,s end. Il nruy he a wild goo.\e chu,te or the ,rlurl rl u v'lutle nev'
unsla. I think v+'a ncad trt lttve u dip ul il."

If vou have a vierv, please feel free to contact any of the current Association executive
- narnes arrd plrorre nurnbers appear on the inside o['lhe cover sheet.

I;OR S,1LE.

Current National and Victorian Champion (Drop Keel Divn.) Simon Walsh is offering
for sale the Drop Keel he used with great success before he updated to a keel with a
bulb Simon built it himself to his usual exacting standards and it weighs I00kgs. It is
suitable for any Mk. I or Mk.2 conversion. Simon is asking $1250 and interested
parties should contact hirn on (03) 51441 133.

AND FINALLY..... Boredom is a sickness the cure for which is work; pleasure is
only a palliative. (LeDuc delevis - 1764-1830) So think about that ne{ time
you're planing ot I SHs on a % reaclt! !!
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RL24 CHAMPIONSHIPS Windows on the Bay

Scratch Results (using Yardstlcks), &a!f,=9-9'*3 on { 8/03100

ELPSD TIM YS/MARK COR TIME CLASS
Division I -.OnOf n SntlttO

6 103
7 808

DNC 115
DNC RL4O3
DNC 555

DNC 97
DNC 600
DNC TBA
DNC 307

BOAT

Ohau-Rua
This Way Up
Solitaire
Lowana V
Pipedream

Toucan
Slippery When Wet
Tiptoes
Colduck
The Sting

Encounter
Cosmic Sedso
Bunyip
Casper

SKIPPER

S WALSH
i I-ANE
J MCDONALD
D LEWIS
R EDWARDS

SKIPPER

S WALSH
J MCDONALD
D LEWIS
I LANE
R EDWARDS

P CORBEN
T JONES
R MCCRINDLE
L GRAHAM
T MCKENZIE

SKIPPER

S WALSH
J MCDONALD
IT-ANE
T MCKENZIE
D LEWIS

R EDWARDS
P CORBEN
R MCCRINDLE
G ONIONS
T JONES

L GMHAM
A CUTHBERTSON
C CAIRNS
M HALSTEA}LYONS

A CUTHBERTSON 120.60
T MCKENZIE 115.48
C CAIRNS
G ONIONS
L GRAHAM

M HALSTEA}LYONS
P CORBEN
R MCCRINDLE
T JONES

0.76 69.90
0.725 72.01
0.76 73.25
0"76 75.98
0.76 80.22

0.725 87.43
0]6 87.76
0.76
076
0.76

0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76

Rt24dk 1

skRL24 2
Rr24dk 3
Rr24dk 4
Rt24dk 5

skRL24 6
Rt24dk 7
Rr24dk 1s
Rt24dk 15

Rr24dk 15

Rr24dk 15
Rt24dk 15

Rr24dk 15
Rr24dk 15

1 199
2 110
325
4 402
5 454

91.97
99.33
96.38
99.98

105.55

72.55
74.55
74.57
78.23
76.60

78.00
78.17
78.20
78.23
78.33

0.76
0.76
0.76

0.725
0.76

55.14 Rt24dk
56.66 Rl24dk
56.67 Rr24dk
56.72 skRl24
58.22 Rr24dk

SCORE

SCORE

1

2
3
4
5

6
7

I
I

10

11

12
13
15

6
7
8
I

't0

11

12
13
15

Resuits tuy TopYacht Softwere arud iler$EaHoc &ilotor Vaclrt Clwb Si}tlrn$ Dlv

RL24 CHAIIPIONSHIPS Window$ on the Bay
Scratch Resutts (using Yardsticks), fgr Uce 3 on {9/03/00

pjvicion _l
ORDER SAILNO

{e/O3/t}O 6128123 PI

ELPSD TIM YS/MARK COR TIME CLASS

11 R1403
12 115
13 103

DNC 97

BOAT

Ohau-Rua
Solitaire
Lowana V
This Way Up
Pipedream

Cosmic Sedso
Casper
Bunyip
The Sting
Slippery When Wet

Colduck
Tiptoes
Toucan
Encounter

0.76 59.28 Rl24dk
0.76 59.41 Rl24dk
0.76 59.43 Rl24dk
0.76 59.45 Rl24dk
0.76 59.53 Rl24dk

0 76 60.56 Rlz{dk
0.76 62.17 Rt24dk

0.725 64.98 skRL24
0.76 Rl24dk

{9/O3/OO 6:29:OG PI

1 199
225
3 402
4 110
5 454

6 600
7 307
8 TBA
I 555

10 808

G ONTONS 79.68
C CAIRNS 81.80
A CUTHBERTSON 89.63
M HALSTEAD,LYONS

terultr by TopYaeht Software end ilordialloc Hotor Yacht Glub $alllng Dlv
lL24 CHAIIPIONSHIPS Windows on the Bay
icratch Results (using Yardsticks), for Race-!- on {9/03/00

livision I

Pr!

)RDER

1

2
3
4
5

6
7
8
I

10

11

12
13

DNC

SAILNO BOAT

199 Ohau-Rua
25 Solitaire

110 This Way Up
808 Slippery When Wet
402 Lowana V

454 Pipedream
600 Cosmic Sedso
TBA Bunyip

R1403 Colduck
307 Casper

555 The Sting
103 Toucan
1 15 Tiptoes
97 Encounter

ELPSD TIM

78.48
79.17
83.53
82.08
83.98

84.1 3
84.63
85.70
86.53
86.82

87.55
93.55
89.25

YS/MARK

0.76
0.76

o.725
0.76
0.76

0.76
0.76
076
0.76
0.76

0.76
0.725

0.76
0.76

COR TIME

59.64
60.1 7
60.56
62 38
63.82

63.94
64.32
65.1 3
65 76
55.98

66.54
67.82
67.83

Rr24dk
Rt24dk
Rt24dk
Rr24dk
Rr24dk

Rt24dk
skRL24
Rr24dk
Rr24dk

CTASS SCORE

Rt24dk I
Rt24dk 2
skRt24 3
Rr24dk 4
Rr24dk 5



Memo
To:

From:

Subiect:

Date:

At several trailable yacht events conducted recently, a number of boats have been
observed struggling or unable to make headway or maintain control whilst motoring under
the prevailing conditions, with some even requiring outside assistance.

The TYD Committee believe that this may possibly be due to the fitment of outboard
motors which may not fulfill the requirements of the Racing Rules of Sailing,
Addendum 41.3.23(b).

It should be noted that this is the minimum requirement and may not be suitable in all
instances. Boat owners are encouraged to fit motors which are suitable for their locale or
Regatta venue.

Skippers should also familiarise themselves with the minimum fuel requirements as
detailed in the Racing Rules of Sailing, Addendum 41.3.23(e).

It should be noted that most Trailable Yacht events are conducted under Category 5 and
as such, imply a reasonable degree of self sufficiency. Any incident that occrrrs as a
consequence of non-compliance with the Safety Regulations only serves to bring -

Trailable Yachts specifically, and the sport generally, into disrepute and may ultimately
lead to further regulation/controls on our sport.

Steve Wood

Secretary TYD

Vrctonan Yacntrng Councrl lnc.
PO Box 83

Sandnngham 3191
Tu'i 03 $597 0066 Fax 03 95!B 73&l

I rn.r r l'g o,t!t0q@:y-q!g n]._l"U I nt o t n et : www. vy-c. com .l u

Trailable Yacht Associaticns
All Clubs with Trailable Yachts

\ /C Trailable Yacht Division

MOTORS FOR TRAILABLE YACHTS.

gth February, 2000
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